

No. 16-687

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals
Of The State Of Michigan**

—◆—
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

—◆—
JOHN D. PIRICH
Counsel of Record
DANIEL L. STANLEY
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ
AND COHN
The Phoenix Building
222 N. Washington Square, Suite 400
Lansing, Michigan 48933-1800
(517) 484-8282
JPirich@honigman.com
DStanley@honigman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Michigan’s 2014 Retroactive Repeal of the Compact Was Retroactive and Respondent’s Attempt to Rely Upon the Adequate and Independent State Ground Doctrine Is Baseless	1
II. Respondent’s Brief in Opposition Is Misleading	4
III. Respondent’s Brief in Opposition Demonstrates That a Writ of Certiorari Should Be Issued	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , Michigan Court of Claims No. 11-85-MT.....	4
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina ex rel. Daniel</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	4
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	4
<i>Int'l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	3
<i>Solo Cup Operating Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 2016 WL 7401899 (2016)	5
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 421 N.W.2d 258 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988).....	2
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	3
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 112 AFTR 2d 2013-5380 (DC MN, 6/4/2013).....	5

STATUTES

2014 Mich. Pub. Acts 282	1
MICH. COMP. LAWS §205.22(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher Young, *Expert Insight: Recent MTC Trends, States Begin to Respond to ‘Gillette’*,
<http://www.bna.com/expert-insight-recent-b17179874734>4
